
    

Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

Meeting to be held in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods (for agenda item 4 Household 

Support Fund April 2022 – September 2022) 
 

To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance) and Craghill (Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods) 
 

Date: Monday, 9 May 2022 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 11 July 2022. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Thursday 5 May 
2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

11 April 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 
5:00pm on Thursday 5 May 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this  
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at  
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
 

4. Household Support Fund April 2022 – 
September 2022   

(Pages 3 - 52) 

 This paper presents the Household Support Fund (HSF) scheme 
April to September 2022 to the Executive Member for Finance & 
Performance in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods for approval. 

 
5. Regular update on routine procurements and 

approval of ICT procurement over £250k   
(Pages 53 - 58) 

 This report will present a register of procurement exercises deemed 
routine for the period of April 2020 to April 2022. These have been 
defined as routine procurements as per the council’s contract 
procedure rules and expenditure will fall within existing capital and 
revenue budget provisions. It is intended that these reports will be 
brought to this decision session every 6 months, with any non 
routine ICT or other procurements reported as they arise between 
£250k and £500k in value. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Telephone:  (01904) 552599 
Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance 

Date 11 April 2022 

Present Councillor Ayre 

  

 
16. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. He confirmed he had none.  
 
 
17. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16 March 

2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Executive Member. 

 
 
18. Council Tax Energy Rebate discretionary scheme  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that detailed the discretionary 
council tax energy rebate scheme for approval. The Head of Customer and 
Exchequer Services outlined the energy rebate scheme noting that where 
residents did not pay by direct debit, a direct payment would be made to 
them in May.  
 
The Executive Member asked about customer contact levels about the 
scheme and the Head of Customer and Exchequer Services advised that 
levels were fine at the moment and the council would make sure that all 
eligible for the scheme would receive their payment. He was also asked 
and confirmed that communications about the scheme would be issued 
after the meeting and the Executive Member suggested that this could be 
followed up with further communications about the scheme at the end of 
May. The Executive Member welcomed the scheme and; 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Resolved:  That the council’s discretionary council tax energy rebate 
scheme as set out at paragraph 6 – 10 of the report and Annex 
A be approved. 

 
Reason:  To provide financial support in respect of the increasing utility 

costs to the city’s financially vulnerable residents.  
 
 
19. Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 
2011 – Derwent Arms Public House 
 
The Executive Member considered a report detailing the application to 
renew the listing of the Derwent Arms, Osbaldwick, York as an Asset of 
Community Value (ACV), for consideration by the Council. The application 
had been received from Osbaldwick Parish Council. The Asset Manager 
outlined the application noting that legal services had confirmed that the 
application met requirements. He added that Heineken was the owner of 
the premises and no representations on the application had been received. 
In response to a question from the Executive Member, the Asset Manager 
confirmed that the land attached to the Derwent Arms had been used for 
occasional caravan club events, but was not a registered caravan site. 

Resolved:  That approval be given to the renewal of the listing of Derwent 
Arms, Osbaldwick, York, as an Asset of Community Value 
(ACV) for the reasons outlined within this report. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements of the 

Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to 
community facilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.07 am]. 

Page 2



 

 

 

  

 

   

 Executive Member for Finance & Performance 

 

     9 May 2022  

  

Report of the Director Customer  and Communities 

Household Support Fund April – September 2022  

Summary  

1. This paper presents the Household Support Fund (HSF) scheme 
April to September 2022 to the Executive Member for Finance & 
Performance in consultation with the Executive Member for Housing 
& Safer Neighbourhoods for approval. 

Recommendations 

2.    The Executive Member is asked to approve: 

a) the council’s HSF scheme (Annex A). 

b) allocation of £50k in funding to food vouchers (Paragraph 9 and 
Annex A)    

c) the delegation of discretion to pay claims made within the 
broader scope of the scheme guidance as set out by the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) (Annex B) to the 
Head of Customer & Exchequer Services.        

   Reason: To provide financial support to the city’s most financially 
vulnerable residents through the April – September 2022 arising 
from the ongoing cost of living increases.  

Background  

3. On 23 March 2022, the government announced in the Spring 

Statement that the Household Support Fund (HSF) would be 

extended from 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022.   

 

4. The purpose of the scheme is to help to support households in the 

most financial need arising from the current cost of living increases 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/spring-statement-2022-documents/spring-statement-2022-html
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/spring-statement-2022-documents/spring-statement-2022-html


 

 

particularly those including children and pensioners who would 

otherwise struggled with energy bills, food and water bills. At least 

one third of the total funding must be spent on families with children 

and at least one third must be spent on pensioners. In terms of type 

of support, the expectation is that the HSF extension (April – Sept 

22) should be used in a similar way as the original HSF scheme, 

with a greater emphasis on supporting households with energy bills. 

Food and water bills also remain. The Government guidance is set 

out at Annex B. 

 

5. The total funding including any administration costs for City of York 

Council is £1.037m.  The funding is paid retrospectively in July 2022 

and October 2022 following management returns and all funding 

must be spent or committed by 30th September 2022.  

HFS Scheme  

 

6. This is the fourth government scheme following the Winter Support 

Grants (WSG) from December 2020 to April 2021, the Local Covid 

Support Grant (LCSG) from April 2021 to September 2021 and the 

initial HSF scheme October 2021 to March 2022.  The scheme 

allows as far as possible to mitigate the necessity for all potentially 

qualifying customers to have to make a claim.  The previous HFS 

scheme made grant payments directly to families with children 

claiming Council Tax Support (CTS) and under the new scheme this 

can be extended to pensioners claiming CTS.  The scheme still 

requires that proper security checks are undertaken before making 

any payment. 

 

7. The HFS scheme is set out at Annex A of this report and will 

facilitate support payments to all qualifying families and pensioners 

experiencing financial difficulties.  Whilst those families and 

pensioners already identified will receive payment automatically any 

resident in the city can apply for support through the online 

application process.  This includes families with or without children 

and whether a couple or a single person. The level of support are 

set out at Table 1 below: 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

Table 1 

 

Families with dependent children 

Household Children Amount £ (x1) 

Family (single) 1 150 

Family (single) 2 175 

Family (single) 3 200 

Family (single) 4+ 225 

Family (couple) 1 175 

Family (couple) 2 200 

Family (couple) 3 225 

Family (couple) 4+ 250 

 

Households over state pension age 

Per household Amount £100 

 

Households receiving enhanced PIP 

Per household Amount £100 

 

8. The scheme is there to support those with financial difficulties with 

food and support around heating and other utility bills.  A resident 

does not have to be in receipt of DWP benefits to claim and each 

claim will be considered on its own merits.  Any resident who does 

not qualify will be signposted to other support both internally and 

externally including the York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS). 

 

9. The previous HSF scheme provide funding support for heating 

vouchers.  The council budget 2022/23 provided further £50k of 

funding for the heating voucher scheme.  The new HSF scheme 

recommends that £50k of the funding is 
[...]
s in terms of getting money to families and pensioners as 
quickly and simply as possible    

 

Implications 

14.  

Financial  

There are no financial implications as this is Government grant not 
council budget. The council does not receive new burdens in 
respect of this scheme but can take reasonable administration costs 
that are reported through the management return.  The council 

Page 6



 

 

costs are estimated at £50k.  Any risk around not spending the 
grant is outlined in Paragraph 15 below. 

Human Resources (HR) 

There are no HR implications.   

Equalities  

This report will impact on all communities equally. Equalities Impact 
Assessment attached at Annex C 

Legal  

No implications 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

No implications 

Risk Management 

15. The key risk associated with this paper relates to ensuring that the 
scheme is delivered within and up to the financial value of the 
Government grant received.  This is managed by basing the 
scheme on existing data around vulnerable family numbers in the 
city and taking a prudent approach to the grant payments.   

 

 
  

Author responsible for the 

report: 

 

David Walker 

Head of Customer & 

Exchequer Services  

Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 

 

Pauline Stuchfield  

Director Customer and Communities 

 

 

 
Report 

Approved 

√ Date 

27/04/22 

 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

Page 7



 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 - _ Budget papers presented to 
Executive 7/2/2022 and Full Council 17/2/2022 available at: 
  

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12

800&Ver=4 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=331&MId=12

807&Ver=4 

 

Annexes 

Annex A – HSF Scheme 

Annex B – DWP Guidance 

Annex C - EIA 

  

Page 8



Annex A – HFS Scheme 
 

Household
[...]
bove category in need of help with food, energy and 

water bills will also be able to apply though a means tested route.   

13. Wider essential costs in line with the guidance will also be considered on 

a discretionary basis. 

Distribution of Funds/Application Routes 

14. Funds will be distributed through cash payments directly into customer 

bank accounts.  This will provide the flexibility to pay for various 

household bills as appropriate. 

15. Successful recipients will receive one payment in the July to help with 

budgeting. 

16. There will be two mechanisms for distributing funds:- 

Route 1a – Direct payment   

All identified Council Tax Support (CTS) customers  

- With dependent children  

- In receipt of High Rate Personal Independence Payment  

- Pensioners in receipt of Council Tax Support 

This will involve a simple information gathering process in order for the 

customer to claim their award.  These customers have already been 

means tested through the CTS/PIP/ESA/UC process, so this is purely to 

gather bank details in order to make payment. 

Payment amounts will be paid directly into their bank accounts. 

The amounts will depending on family size (See Annex A). 

Route 2 - Discretionary.  This Route will be discretionary means-tested 

awards for any other eligible essentials as set out in the Government’s 

guidance.   We would expect these to generally come through as a 

supported application.  Any exceptional awards will be up to a maximum 

of £500. 

Route 3 – CYC Food Voucher Scheme.  A budget of £50k will be 

allocated to CYC Food Voucher Scheme.  

Page 11



Annex A – HFS Scheme 
 

Registered local advice and support workers, both CYC and voluntary 

sector partners, will be able to provide CYC food vouchers to customers 

who contact them directly for assistance with food.   

Applicants who are assessed as outside any of the above criteria will be 

directed to alternative advice and support as appropriate. 

Payment
[...]
r 2022 (and no 

eligible children as defined above are resident) 

Households which include a person aged 19 to 25 with special educational 

needs and disability (SEND) and/or care leavers may still be eligible for grant 

support however that support falls within the one third allocation to other 

households (without children or pensioners). 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Annex B 

Household Support Fund (1 April 2022 – 30 September 2022): 
– Draft Guidance for County Councils and Unitary Authorities 
in England  

Introduction 

1. £421 million has been made available to County Councils and Unitary Authorities in 
England to support those most in need to help with significantly rising living costs. 
This funding covers the period 01 April 2022 to 30 September 2022 inclusive. Local 
Authorities have discretion on exactly how this funding is used within the scope set 
out in the accompanying grant determination and this guidance. The expectation is 
that it should primarily be used to support households in the most need particularly 
those including children and pensioners who would otherwise struggled with energy 
bills, food and water bills. Energy bills may be of particular concern to low income 
households during the period of the scheme and Local Authorities should especially 
consider how they can support households with the cost of energy. It can also be 
used to support households with essential costs related to those items and with wider 
essential costs. In exceptional cases of genuine emergency it can additionally be 
used to support housing costs where existing housing support schemes do not meet 
this exceptional need.  

2. The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) is providing funding to County 
Councils and Unitary Authorities (including Metropolitan Councils and London 
Boroughs), under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, to administer the 
scheme and provide assistance to households most in need. It 
[...]
efits. 
Since June 2021 we have provided Authorities with information relating to Universal 
Credit (UC) claims with limited capability for work or earnings below the free school 
meals and free prescription thresholds in their area. Authorities may find this 
information useful in identifying those most in need.  DWP will be establishing a 
further data share covering people receiving the Guarantee Credit and/or Savings 
Credit elements of Pension Credit. 

6. However, support is not restricted to vulnerable households in receipt of benefits. 
Therefore, Authorities should also use other sources of information to identify 
vulnerable households, including advice from professionals who come into contact 
with vulnerable households such as social workers and Supporting Families advisors. 

7. This guidance applies to Authorities in England only and should be read in 
conjunction with the Household Support Fund Grant Determination issued alongside 
it. 

Communication 

8. The Authority must, as appropriate and practical, reference that the grant is funded 
by the Department for Work and Pensions or the UK Government in any publicity 
material, including online channels and media releases. 

Objective and key principles 

9. The objective of the Household Support Fund is to provide support to vulnerable 
households in most need of support to help with signficantly rising living costs. 

10. Although this is an extension to the original Household Support Fund, it is a new 
grant subject to its own grant conditions as set out in the Grant Determination letter. 
Any underspends from the previous scheme cannot be carried forward.  

11. Funds should be spent or committed before 30 September 2022 and cannot be held 
over for future usage.  

12. When administering this scheme, you are encouraged to adopt the following 
principles: 

 use discretion on how to identify and support those most in need, taking into 
account a wide range of information; 

 use the funding from
[...]
ations for doing this and how you believe the decision is compatible with our obligations under the 
duty 

 
- Stop and remove the proposal – if there are adverse effects that are not justified and cannot be 

mitigated, you should consider stopping the proposal altogether. If a proposal leads to unlawful 
discrimination it should be removed or changed.  
 

Important: If there are any adverse impacts you cannot mitigate, please provide a compelling reason in the 
justification column. 

Option selected  Conclusions/justification  

Continue with the proposal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a time limited central government scheme that provides 
financial support to low income families, including pensioners and 
other residents in the city who meet the qualifying criteria. 

 
 
 
 

P
age 51



EIA 11/2020 
 

Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

N/A    

    

    

    
 
 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 

 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

  

 

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 52



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Finance & Performance 
 

9 May 2022 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

Regular update on routine procurements and approval of ICT procurement 
over £250k 

 
Summary 
 

1) The report will present a register of procurement exercises deemed 
routine for the period of April 2020 to April 2022. These have been defined 
as routine procurements as per the council’s contract procedure rules and 
expenditure will fall within existing capital and revenue budget provisions.  
 

2) It is intended that these reports will be brought to this decision session 
every 6 months, with any non routine ICT or other procurements reported 
as they arise between £250k and £500k in value. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3) The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

 Note the routine procurements that were approved during the period  
April 2020 to April 2022 (Annex A). 

 
 Reason:  To ensure that councillors receive reports on routine procurement 

decisions in line with the council’s contract procedure rules and the public 
have the opportunity to see transparent decision-making in operation 
relating to major ICT procurements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Background  
 

4) The council’s current contract procedure rules state: 
 

 
 

5) Annex A contains all routine procurements approved by the Chief Finance 
Officer in consultation with the Monitoring Officer.  All the procurement 
exercises listed were agreed as routine due to their low risk nature and 
that they relate to the day to day operation of the ouncil.  
 

6) This report in future will also cover known ICT routine procurements 
(£250k-£500k) coming up over the next 6 months or ICT procurements 
over £250k to £500k of a non routine nature for Executive member 
approval.  There are none to report on this occasion. 

 
7) Whilst in some cases the procurement route will be indicated in the annex, 

as a general rule the most appropriate procurement route will be used in 
line with professional procurement advice, as determined at the time the 
council is ready to issue the related specification. 
 

8) It is important to note that deeming a project routine does not mean that 
the work is not advertised or tendered in the normal way.  The only impact 
of deeming a contract as routine is that it is not considered a key decision 
and therefore is not required to be agreed by Executive.   
 
 

Page 54



 

 

9) In many instances, contracts are reported to the relevant Executive 
Member.  By including all routi
[...]
ackground Papers:  
None 
 
List of abbreviations used in this report: 
 
CYC  City of York Council 
ICT  Information & Communications Technology 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 
 

Annex A 

List of 
routine 

procurements April 2020 to April 2022 
 

Service Date 
approved 
as 
routine 

Annual 
Contract 
Value 

Procurement 
Route 

Supply & fit of tyres July 2020 £62,306 Framework 
further 
competition 

To add: Education Case 
Management System 
 

December 
2020 

£493,502 Framework 

Microsoft Licences  August 
2021 

£631,228 Framework 
further 
competition 

Microsoft 
Licences/Software 
 

August 
2021 

£1,893,683 Framework 
further 
competition 

Payroll Software 
Services 

Oct 2021 
 

£343,323 Direct Award - 
HealthTrust 
Europe 
Framework 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Household Support Fund April 22 – September 22
	Annex A - Household Support Fund Scheme April 22
	Annex B - DRAFT Guidance - Household Support Fund April-Sept 2022
	Annex C - EIA

	5 Regular update on routine procurements and approval of ICT procurement over £250k
	Annex A - Routine Procurements




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance 

Date 9 May 2022 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance) and Councillor Craghill (Executive 
Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods) [until 
10.12am] 

  

 
20. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. They confirmed he had none.  
 
21. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 11 April 2022 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Executive 
Member. 

 
22. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
23. Household Support Fund April 22 – September 22  
 
The Executive Members considered a report that presented the Household 
Support Fund (HSF) scheme April to September 2022 for approval. The 
Director Customer and Communities outlined the scheme, including an 
amendment to Route 1a – Direct Payment to include all identified Council 
Tax Support (CTS) customers in receipt of High Rate Personal 
Independence Payment or High Rate Disability Living Allowance.  
 
The Director Customer and Communities was asked about access for the 
schemes for payments for people who could not access the information 
online. She explained that those residents could be supported by 
contacting the council by telephone and they could make an appointment at 



the customer centre. She added that the council had tried to contact 
residents as quickly as possible which helped free up staff resource to help 
other residents requiring support.  She noted that residents could also 
access support through other agencies such as Citizens Advice York (CAY) 
acting on their behalf.  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods welcomed 
the government’s financial support with the scheme and she noted that the 
council had consulted advice agencies. She welcomed the proposals, in 
particular the £50k funding for food vouchers, which would help families 
pay for food. She noted the increase in children eligible for free school 
meals in the city. The Executive Member for Finance and Performance also 
welcomed the funding from government and he noted the importance of 
communication information on the schemes to residents. He thanked staff 
for their work on the schemes. They then;  
 
Resolved:  That approval be given to: 

a) the council’s HSF scheme (as detailed at Annex A of the 
report); including the addition of Council Tax Support 
Customers in receipt of the High Rate Disability Living 
Allowance [as well as those Council Tax Support Customers 
in receipt of the High Rate Personal Independence Payment] 
for Route A – Direct Payment 

b) allocation of £50k in funding to food vouchers (as detailed at 
paragraph 9 and Annex A of the report);    

c) the delegation of discretion to pay claims made within the 
broader scope of the scheme guidance as set out by the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) (as detailed at 
Annex B of the report) to the Head of Customer & Exchequer 
Services. 

        
Reason:  To provide financial support to the city’s most financially 

vulnerable residents through the April – September 2022 arising 
from the ongoing cost of living increases.  

 
[The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods left the 
meeting at 10.12am] 
 
24. Regular update on routine procurements and approval of ICT 

procurement over £250k  
 
The Executive Member considered a report presenting a register of 
procurement exercises deemed routine for the period of April 2020 to April 
2022. These had been defined as routine procurements as per the 
council’s contract procedure rules and expenditure would within existing 



capital and revenue budget provisions. It was intended that the reports will 
be brought to the  decision session every 6 months, with any non routine 
ICT or other procurements reported as they arose, between £250k and 
£500k in value. The Chief Finance Officer reported that there had been five 
procurements within those amounts over the last two years. She explained 
the meaning of routine procurements. The Executive Member then; 
 
Resolved:  That the routine procurements approved during the period  April 

2020 to April 2022 ( as detailed at Annex A of the report) be 
noted.  

 
Reason:   To ensure the that councillors receive reports on routine 

procurement decisions in line with the council’s contract 
procedure rules and the public have the opportunity to see 
transparent decision-making in operation relating to major ICT 
procurements. 

 
 
 
Cllr Ayre (Executive Member) 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.15 am]. 


